

09568-1

09568-1

Case No. 69568-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

2013 JUL 31 AM 10:08
COURT REPORTERS UNIT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

AUBURN VALLEY INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL, L.L.C.,
a Washington limited liability company,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

ROSS B. HANSEN, a single person, and NORTHWEST TERRITORIAL MINT, L.L.C., a
Washington limited liability company,

Defendants/Appellants.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS REGARDING
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS**

Dean G. von Kallenbach, WSBA # 12870
Young deNormandie, P.C.
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1901
Seattle, Washington 98101
206.224.9818
dgvk@ydnlaw.com

Jessica K. Ferrell, WSBA # 36917
Marten Law PLLC
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101
206.292.2600
jferrell@martenlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. The trial court abused its discretion by accepting Auburn’s billing statements without question and failing to deduct for wasteful and duplicative work..... 1

B. The trial court abused its discretion by failing to segregate the time related to Auburn’s unsuccessful tenant improvement claim..... 4

C. Auburn’s attorneys spent unnecessary time on post-judgment matters, including the Fee Motion. 6

D. The trial court abused its discretion by awarding Auburn every penny of its claimed \$425,767.28 in costs..... 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Props., LLC</i> , 169 Wn. App. 700, 281 P.3d 693 (2012)	2, 5
<i>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 841 (1995)	9
<i>Chuong Van Pham v. Seattle City Light</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007)	4
<i>Cornish Coll. of the Arts v. 1000 Va. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203, 242 P.3d 1 (2010)	2
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res. Ltd.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 1, 282, P.3d 146, 149 (2012)	1
<i>Estep v. Hamilton</i> , 148 Wn. App. 246, 201 P.3d 331 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001)	6
<i>Fiore v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 325, 279 P.3d 972 (2012)	2, 5
<i>Kiewit-Grice v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 867, 895 P.2d 6 (1995).....	9
<i>Kreidler v. Pixler</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1373 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	9
<i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics & Accountability Now</i> , 119 Wn. App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199(2004).....	6
<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 587, 934 P.2d 685 (1997)	8
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009)	2, 3
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	1, 2, 3
<i>Manna Funding, LLC v. Kittitas County</i> , 173 Wn. App. 879, 295 P.3d 1197 (2013).....	6

<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle,</i> 102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000)	3
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.,</i> 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	3
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos,</i> 107 Wn.2d 735, 733 P.2d 208 (1987)	3
<i>One 2008 Toyota Rav 4 Sports Util. Vehicle,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158417, 23-24 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	4
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks,</i> 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993)	3
<i>Straitshot Communs. v. Telekenex, Inc.,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166305 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	5
<i>Taliesen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.,</i> 135 Wn. App. 106, 144 P.3d 1185 (2006)	1, 9
 <u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.84.010	8
